

Nagaland Board of School Education Upper Bayavü, Kohima - 797001

Website: www.nbsenl.edu.in, Email: nagaboard@gmail.com



## **NOTIFICATION NO.75/2024**

Dated Kohima, the 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2024

NO.NBE-8/Ad-Misc(10)/2024-25:: It is hereby notified for information of all the registered Heads of Institutions that the Ministry of Education, Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs has requested the students to participate in the Youth Parliament competitions, with the aim to strengthen the roots of democracy, inculcate healthy habits of discipline, develop tolerance of divergent views and familiarize the student community with the procedures and functioning of parliament.

Registration for the 4<sup>th</sup> edition on the NYPS portal is now on and it can be accessed at **https://nyps.mpa.gov.in**/. All the recognized educational institution of the Board may register on the portal and organize youth parliament sittings.

For further queries with regards to eligibility, registration of institutions to webportal and resources for conducting the competition, the institution are directed to access https://nyps.mpa.gov.in/

In this regard, Heads of Institutions are informed to disseminate the information to the students and encourage them to participate in National Youth Parliament Scheme (NYPS).

Sd/-Asano Sekhose Chairperson Dated Kohima, the 9<sup>th</sup>July, 2024

## No.NBE-8/Ad-Misc(10)/2024-25/2264

- A. Copy for information and necessary action:
  - 1. The Heads of Registered Institution under NBSE
- **B.** Copy for information:
  - 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, School Education & SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima.
  - 2. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
  - 3. The Director, Higher Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
  - 4. The Director, SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima.

(Rangumbuing Nsarangbe) Secretary